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Table 15.  Crops Harvested:  2022 and 2018 
[Totals may not add due to rounding. For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text.] 

Item 2022 2018 Item 2022 2018 

All farms ................................................................. number 
 cuerdas 

Farms with cropland harvested ................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 
Coffee grown in the shade  ......................................... farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Coffee grown in the open  ........................................... farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Pineapples  ................................................................ farms 

 nonbearing age plants 
 bearing age plants 

 cuerdas 
 tons 

Plantains  ................................................................... farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 thousands 
Bananas  ................................................................... farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 thousands 

 
Pigeon peas  .............................................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Dry beans  ................................................................. farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Green beans  ............................................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Corn (for seed) (see text)  ........................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Soybeans (for seed) (see text)  ................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

 
Cotton (for seed) (see text)  ........................................ farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Rice (including for 
  seed) (see text)  ....................................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Sugarcane for 
  sugar (see text)  ....................................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Sunflower seeds (see text)  ......................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Wheat (for seed) (see text) ......................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Hemp (see text)  ......................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Other field crops  ........................................................ farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

 
Dasheens .................................................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Cassava .................................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Root celery  ................................................................ farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Sweet potatoes .......................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
 
Ginger root  ................................................................ farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Yams  ........................................................................ farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Taniers ...................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Other root crops or tubers  .......................................... farms 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
 
Coconuts ................................................................... farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 hundreds 

7,602 
494,481 

5,817 
107,139 

 
1,671 

1,595,294 
6,586,459 

8,294 
21,968 

1,746 
2,862,112 
9,680,986 

10,667 
31,972 

208 
5,032,342 
4,932,546 

1,086 
12,253 

2,741 
5,644,929 
8,614,002 

15,874 
180,704 

1,492 
1,046,617 
3,667,690 

5,314 
314,048 

 
228 
290 

1,885 
68 
87 

869 
241 
419 

4,916 
96 

454 
7,584 

4 
(D) 
(D) 

 
3 

(D) 
503 

 
8 

2,290 
62,625 

 
18 

197 
112,100 

8 
9 

72 
4 
9 

53 
16 
37 
13 

105 
447 

11,902 
 

129 
139 

5,687 
143 
241 

11,462 
84 

177 
11,146 

85 
87 

6,408 
 

69 
77 

4,851 
491 
930 

43,208 
422 
511 

21,751 
30 
31 

20,668 
 

154 
12,928 

2,250 
203 
917 

8,230 
487,775 

4,888 
81,674 

 
818 

1,104,012 
2,597,523 

3,804 
6,024 
1,627 

2,790,180 
6,672,511 

9,479 
15,466 

131 
3,847,466 
4,669,826 

652 
4,725 
2,035 

4,079,341 
6,273,622 

10,624 
169,073 

1,157 
1,229,234 
3,071,304 

5,207 
226,981 

 
173 
441 

3,931 
55 

149 
2,200 

161 
281 

4,340 
41 

715 
(D) 

8 
1,058 

20,473 
 

2 
(D) 
(D) 

 
1 

(D) 
(D) 

 
6 

37 
26,240 

12 
92 

2,786 
1 

(D) 
(D) 

(NA) 
(NA) 
(NA) 

26 
132 

2,306 
 

140 
162 

8,174 
114 
240 

13,604 
89 

179 
11,314 

113 
178 

12,598 
 

43 
58 

3,589 
423 

1,049 
56,489 

365 
494 

21,411 
23 
15 

490 
 

46 
5,235 

853 
61 

1,190 

Grapefruit .................................................................. farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 hundreds 
Oranges .................................................................... farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 hundreds 

Chironjas  .................................................................. farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 hundreds 
Avocados  .................................................................. farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 hundreds 

Mangoes  ................................................................... farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 hundreds 
 
Soursops  .................................................................. farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Citrons  ...................................................................... farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 hundreds 
Papayas  ................................................................... farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

Passion fruit  .............................................................. farms 
 nonbearing age vines 

 bearing age vines 
 cuerdas 

 cwt 
Quenepas  ................................................................. farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

 
Lemons and limes  ..................................................... farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 hundreds 

Starfruit  ..................................................................... farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 hundreds 
Breadfruit  .................................................................. farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 hundreds 

Rambutan (see text)  .................................................. farms 
 nonbearing age trees 

 bearing age trees 
 cuerdas 

 hundreds 
Other fruit .................................................................. farms 

 nonbearing age trees 
 bearing age trees 

 cuerdas 
 cwt 

 
Tomatoes (including hydroponics)  .............................. farms 

 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Cucumbers (including hydroponics) ............................ farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

String beans .............................................................. farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Lettuce (including hydroponics)  .................................. farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Onions  ...................................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Herbs, spices, and aromatic plants (including 
  hydroponics)  ........................................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Coriander and spiny coriander (including 
  hydroponics)  ........................................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 pounds 

147 
2,523 
4,489 

66 
2,231 
1,018 

141,356 
258,020 

3,222 
979,726 

109 
3,767 
5,210 

62 
3,598 

503 
22,708 
35,904 

880 
64,664 

126 
8,370 

253,858 
3,536 

512,889 
 

258 
13,631 
12,135 

224 
3,449 

8 
644 

2,608 
15 

250 
189 

663,497 
481,327 

1,363 
131,028 

143 
10,967 
15,124 

85 
3,247 

63 
485 

4,693 
58 

2,412 
 

510 
50,089 
75,392 

1,066 
111,911 

61 
243 
359 

8 
855 
207 

9,809 
2,772 

246 
9,168 

75 
1,475 
4,302 

67 
194,662 

188 
31,597 
28,095 

337 
5,191 

 
54 
70 

711,446 
63 

463 
4,623,585 

16 
6 

8,545 
174 
54 

3,895,230 
15 

140 
1,725,090 

 
77 
34 

561,158 
 

416 
301 

3,277,475 

97 
2,167 

10,276 
70 

8,187 
898 

151,894 
285,701 

3,134 
549,462 

63 
1,686 
3,526 

62 
2,778 

278 
14,986 
15,467 

519 
17,263 

36 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 
(D) 

 
92 

5,563 
6,964 

156 
998 
10 

6,444 
1,564 

29 
342 
164 

169,338 
449,110 

(D) 
103,834 

50 
4,168 
5,298 

38 
1,213 

26 
3,179 
3,675 

74 
2,228 

 
313 

38,923 
36,104 

630 
44,595 

36 
1,289 

696 
20 

544 
74 

5,290 
2,179 

129 
27,756 

(NA) 
(NA) 
(NA) 
(NA) 
(NA) 
125 

38,510 
10,346 

271 
660 

 
57 
(D) 
(D) 
57 

201 
1,847,079 

26 
31 

60,268 
129 
34 

3,138,004 
2 

(D) 
(D) 

 
38 

5 
576,786 

 
290 
299 

3,290,452 

 --continued 
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Table 15.  Crops Harvested:  2022 and 2018 (continued) 
[Totals may not add due to rounding. For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text.] 

Item 2022 2018 Item 2022 2018 

Peppers, all (including 
  hydroponics) (see text) ............................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Peppers (except sweet peppers) (see text)  ................. farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Sweet peppers (Aji dulce)  .......................................... farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Cabbage  ................................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Eggplant  ................................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Pumpkins  .................................................................. farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Squash  ..................................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

 
Watermelons  ............................................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Honeydew melons  ..................................................... farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Cantaloupes  .............................................................. farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

 
459 
640 

4,296,874 
86 

185 
2,073,600 

390 
447 

2,114,133 
12 
15 

242,212 
84 

227 
2,038,383 

284 
2,757 

32,736,826 
24 

218 
714,870 

 
56 

916 
15,042,250 

- 
- 
- 
6 

23 
128,750 

 
(NA) 
(NA) 
(NA) 

62 
173 

1,707,420 
290 
376 

1,489,106 
9 

24 
298,400 

107 
200 

2,130,036 
248 

1,370 
17,238,275 

3 
(D) 
(D) 

 
41 

726 
12,185,749 

2 
(D) 
(D) 

7 
14 

33,930 

Sweet corn  ................................................................ farms 
 cuerdas 
 pounds 

Other vegetables or melons (including 
  hydroponics) (see text)  ............................................ farms 

 cuerdas 
 pounds 

 
Nursery, greenhouse, floriculture, 
  and sod  ................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
 
Dry hay from Paragrass  ............................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from Guinea grass  ........................................ farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from Merker grass ......................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from Pangola grass  ....................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from Star grass  ............................................. farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from Pajón grass  .......................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from Maralfalfa grass  .................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
Dry hay from other grass  ........................................... farms 

 cuerdas 
Haylage or greenchop from grasses  ........................... farms 

 cuerdas 
Other silage (including corn and sorghum) .................. farms 

 cuerdas 

13 
21 

24,086 
 

76 
120 

693,015 
 
 

382 
2,164 

 
39 
(D) 

137 
5,496 

15 
517 
209 

13,298 
43 

1,158 
122 

9,850 
2 

(D) 
86 

7,452 
89 

5,390 
22 

1,139 

8 
10 

43,650 
 

80 
111 
(D) 

 
 

303 
2,129 

 
10 

285 
69 

3,043 
- 
- 

111 
7,161 

42 
1,241 

78 
8,320 

8 
431 
66 

7,873 
99 

5,452 
15 

585 

 
 
Table 16.  Nursery and Greenhouse Crops, Floriculture, and Sod Grown for Sale:  2022 and 2018 
[Totals may not add due to rounding. For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text.] 

Item 2022 2018 Item 2022 2018 

Farms  ............................................................................... number 
 cuerdas in open field 

 sq. ft. under protection 
    Sales ...............................................................................dollars 
 
    Irrigation  ........................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

 
    Bedding plants (including vegetable 
      plants)  ............................................................................ farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales  ...........................................................................dollars 
 
    Foliage plants  ................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales  ...........................................................................dollars 
 
    Potted flowering plants 
      (except orchids)  .............................................................. farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales  ...........................................................................dollars 
 
    Orchid plants  .................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales  ...........................................................................dollars 
 
    Bulbs and roots (except bulb flowering 
      plants)  ............................................................................ farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales  ...........................................................................dollars 
 
    Cut flowers (except orchids)  .............................................. farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales  ...........................................................................dollars 

376 
1,996 

7,129,603 
47,510,516 

 
256 
625 

5,024,758 
 
 

77 
20 

460,630 
1,445,391 

 
97 

102 
894,940 

11,145,889 
 
 

110 
113 

2,081,058 
9,656,637 

 
38 

9 
73,009 

689,716 
 
 

24 
(D) 
(D) 

343,757 
 

38 
(D) 
(D) 

570,562 

303 
2,052 

3,266,473 
34,853,304 

 
151 
851 

2,740,293 
 
 

56 
35 

340,324 
3,447,554 

 
64 

121 
632,872 

5,993,465 
 
 

86 
179 

783,713 
6,064,113 

 
28 

1 
250,028 

2,137,329 
 
 

19 
1 

114,258 
225,372 

 
26 
93 

16,266 
360,080 

Farms - Con. 
 
    Cut orchid flowers  ............................................................. farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 
 
    Fruit bearing trees  ............................................................ farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 
 
    Ornamental tree seedlings  ................................................ farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 
 
    Lawn grass (sod)  .............................................................. farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 
 
    Palm trees  ........................................................................ farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 
 
    Poinsettias  ....................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 
 
    Other horticulture (except 
      hydroponics) ................................................................... farms 

 cuerdas in open field 
 sq. ft. under protection 

        Sales ........................................................................... dollars 

 
 

9 
(D) 

30,478 
45,350 

 
95 
58 

804,749 
3,476,137 

 
56 
91 

121,605 
1,136,876 

 
37 

930 
7,734,000 

 
75 

433 
175,593 

4,381,111 
 

68 
38 

1,083,612 
4,151,489 

 
 

67 
73 

1,195,897 
2,733,601 

 
 

3 
(D) 
(D) 

7,400 
 

101 
458 

434,683 
1,638,387 

 
44 

392 
52,090 

330,193 
 

28 
632 

3,667,713 
 

69 
416 

23,728 
4,664,472 

 
39 
10 

522,122 
2,057,611 

 
 

55 
44 

582,474 
4,259,615 


